

H. Barton Thomas (ISB 6729)
H. Barton Thomas PLLC
1108 N 16th Street
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 631-0043
Facsimile: (866) 380-9378
Barton.Thomas@yahoo.com

Mark D. Sullivan (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Levy Coleman LLP
1110 Maple Way, Second Floor
P.O. Box 7372
Jackson, Wyoming 83002
Telephone: (307) 733-7057
Facsimile: (307) 733-7142
msullivan@jhattorneys.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
Keep Yellowstone Nuclear Free
Environmental Defense Institute
Mary Woollen
John Peavey
Debra Stansell

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

KEEP YELLOWSTONE NUCLEAR FREE,)
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE INSTITUTE,)
MARY WOOLLEN, JOHN PEAVEY,) Civ. No. 07-36-E-BLW
DEBRA STANSELL,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
-against-)
)
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
ENERGY, and SAMUEL W. BODMAN,)
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF ENGERGY,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' RULE 59(e) MOTION TO ALTER JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

 II. PLAINTIFFS WERE JUSTIFIED IN NOT PREVIOUSLY PRESENTING TO
 THE COURT THE RECORD EVIDENCE CITED IN THIS MOTION.....4

 A. The DOE Never Argued that the LEP Was Not Subject to NEPA
 Because the ATR’s Originally-Intended Design Life Was Indefinite.....4

 B. Plaintiffs Did Not Concede That the ATR Was Designed to Operate
 Indefinitely5

 III. THE ATR HAD AN ORIGINALLY-INTENDED
 20 YEAR DESIGN LIFE.....7

 A. The Only Record Evidence on the Subject States
 that the ATR Had a Design Life of 20 Years.....7

 B. The Current Condition of the ATR’s Critical Components
 Has No Bearing On This Motion.....10

 C. The Reactor Vessel’s 20 Year Design Life Was Not “Superseded”.....10

 D. Life Extension Efforts Undertaken for the HFIR Are Relevant.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Gregg v. American Quasar Petroleum Co., 840 F.Supp 1394 (D.Colorado 1993).....3

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....9

Johnson v. Diamond State Port Corporation, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS
2339 (3rd Cir. 2002).....3

Resident Councils of Washington v. Leavitt, 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007)9

Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel, 921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990).....4

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

The National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.1

Local Court Rules

Local Rules of Civil and Criminal Practice
Before the United State District Court for the District of Idaho,
Rule 7.1(c)(2)6
